https://www.ca.gov/archive/gov39/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/9.10.18-Executive-Order.pdf.

5 Reducing GHG emissions to 40% below 1990 levels by 2030 (Senate Bill (SB) 32, California Global
Warming Solutions Act of 2006), to 80% below 1990 levels by 2050 (State of California, Executive
Department, Executive Order (EO) S-03-05); 100% carbon-free electricity by 2045 (SB 100, The 100
Percent Clean Energy Act of 2018); attaining carbon neutrality by 2045 (EO B-55-18), and reducing
emissions of short-lived climate pollutants, such as methane, and reducing organic waste disposal by
75% by 2025 (SB 1383).

AI-2

SCG-02, Chapter 1).  CEI also provides support to enhance clean energy system and operational 1

readiness and assists with system resiliency.   2

Table AI-1 below summarizes my sponsored costs for CEI’s groups: Sustainability, 3

Clean Fuels Infrastructure Development, CEI PMO, and RD&D.  Additional details regarding 4

these costs, including forecast methodology and support, are discussed in Section IV below.  5

 6
Table AI-1 7

Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs6 8

Clean Energy Innovations
(In 2021 $, in 000s)

Categories of Management 2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

TY2024
Estimated

Change

Sustainability 1,930 1,982 52
Clean Fuels Infrastructure Development 8,195 20,400 12,205
Clean Energy Innovations Project
Management Office

297 1,592 1,295

Research Development and
Demonstration

18,039 23,249 5,210

Total Non-Shared Services 28,461 47,223 18,762
 9

B. Support To and From Other Witnesses 10
In addition to sponsoring CEI’s costs, my testimony also references the testimony and 11

workpapers of several other witnesses, either in support of their testimony or as cross-referential 12

support for this testimony.  Other testimony includes: Naim Jonathan Peress and Michelle Sim’s 13

SoCalGas Sustainability and Climate Policy testimony (Ex. SCG-02: Chapter 1 (Climate) and 14

Chapter 2 (Sustainability)); R. Scott Pearson and Gregory S. Flores’ RAMP to GRC Integration 15

testimony (Ex. SCG/SDG&E-03, Chapter 2); Maria T. Martinez’s SoCalGas Gas Engineering 16